Add Funeral expenses                                                  Rs.15,000.00 

Add Loss of estate                                                                   Rs.15,000.00             

Total              Rs.13,19,600.00 

(Rupees thirteen lakhs, nineteen thousand and six hundred) only. 

9.  Appeal allowed to the extent above. 

10.  The Respondents No.1 and 2 shall be entitled to simple 

interest @ 9% per annum on the above amount, with effect from the 

date of filing of the Claim Petition before the learned Tribunal till full